proactive measures by Deposit Money Banks Management to help identify potential weaknesses by employing adequate 
checks and balances to protect the institution.  According [11] between January and June of 2017, the total reported 
incidents of attempted and successful frauds/forgeries in the banking sector was sixteen thousand, seven hundred and 
sixty-two (16,762). This was valued at N5.52 billion. In the end, however, the banks only incurred a total loss of N0.78 
billion in the first quarter of 2017 compared to the N12 billion that was lost in first quarter of 2018 which constitute 
about 38 per cent increase.